

1 TONY LOPRESTI, County Counsel (S.B. #289269)  
ROBIN M. WALL, Lead Deputy County Counsel (S.B. #235690)  
2 XAVIER M. BRANDWAJN, Deputy County Counsel (S.B. #246218)  
OFFICE OF THE COUNTY COUNSEL  
3 70 West Hedding Street, East Wing, Ninth Floor  
San José, California 95110-1770  
4 Telephone: (408) 299-5900  
Facsimile: (408) 292-7240  
5 [Xavier.Brandwajn@cco.sccgov.org](mailto:Xavier.Brandwajn@cco.sccgov.org)

6 Attorneys for Defendant  
COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA

8 UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
9 NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA  
10 (San Francisco Division)

11  
12 CALVARY CHAPEL SAN JOSE; a California  
nonprofit corporation; PASTOR MIKE  
13 MCCLURE, an individual,

14 Plaintiffs,

15 v.

16 SANTA CLARA COUNTY; and SAFEGRAPH,

17 Defendants.

No. 23CV04277 VC

**DEFENDANT COUNTY OF SANTA  
CLARA’S REQUEST FOR JUDICIAL  
NOTICE IN SUPPORT OF ITS  
STATEMENT IN RESPONSE TO  
DEFENDANT SAFEGRAPH, INC.’S  
MOTION FOR RELIEF FROM STAY**

Date: June 20, 2024  
Time: 10:00 a.m.  
Crtrm.: 4, 17<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Judge: The Honorable Vince Chhabria

18  
19  
20 **TO ALL PARTIES AND THEIR ATTORNEYS OF RECORD:**

21 Pursuant to Federal Rule of Evidence 201 and this Court’s inherent authority to take judicial  
22 notice, Defendant County of Santa Clara (“County”) respectfully requests that the Court take judicial  
23 notice of the following records in support of its concurrent Statement in Response to Defendant  
24 SafeGraph, Inc.’s Motion for Relief from Order for Stay (ECF 64):

- 25 • **Exhibit 1:** A true and correct copy of the Memorandum opinion, filed on April 16,  
26 2024, by the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit in *Calvary Chapel  
27 San Jose, et al. v. County of Santa Clara, et al.*, Appeal No. 23-15445; and

28 ///

- **Exhibit 2:** A true and correct copy of “Appellants’ Petition for Rehearing *En Banc*,” filed on April 30, 2024, by Calvary Chapel San Jose and Mike McClure in *Calvary Chapel San Jose, et al. v. County of Santa Clara, et al.*, Appeal No. 23-15445.

**LEGAL DISCUSSION**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	3
I. INTRODUCTION .....	5
II. BACKGROUND .....	6
III. ARGUMENT .....	10
A. The Panel’s Decision Fails To Adequately Address Appellants’ Waiver Argument And Creates A Circuit Split. ....	10
B. The Panel’s Decision Is Erroneous Because It Does Not Apply The “Ongoing” Element Under <i>Younger</i> When The Four Middlesex Elements Are Concurrently Satisfied.....	12
C. The Panel’s Decision Is Erroneous Because The State Action Did Not Implicate An Important State Interest. ....	13
D. The Panel Decision Erroneously Held That It Lacked Jurisdiction To Hear Appellants’ First Amendment Retaliation Claim. ....	15
IV. CONCLUSION.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>AmerisourceBergen Corp. v. Roden</i> , 495 F.3d 1143 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	13
<i>Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield of Ala. v. Unity Outpatient Surgery Ctr., Inc.</i> , 490 F.3d 718 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	16
<i>Couch v. Telescope Inc.</i> , 611 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	6
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	14
<i>Gateway City Church v. Newsom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1460 (2021).....	13, 14
<i>Gilbertson v. Albright</i> , 381 F.3d 965 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	12
<i>Herrera v. City of Palmdale</i> , 918 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	6, 13, 15
<i>Leonard v. Alabama State Bd. of Pharmacy</i> , 591 F. Supp. 3d 1155 (M.D. Ala. 2022).....	14
<i>Litchfield v. Spielberg</i> , 736 F.2d 1352 (9th Cir. 1984) .....	16
<i>Melendres v. Arpaio</i> , 695 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	14
<i>Middlesex Cnty. Ethics Comm. v. Garden State Bar Ass’n</i> , 457 U.S. 423 (1982).....	14
<i>Nationwide Biweekly Admin., Inc. v. Owen</i> , 873 F.3d 716 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	12
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020).....	5, 14
<i>Romoland Sch. Dist. v. Inland Empire Energy Ctr.</i> , 548 F.3d 738 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	6
<i>South Bay Pentecostal Church, v. Newsom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 716 (2021).....	5, 13, 14
<i>Spivey v. Barry</i> , 665 F.2d 1222 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	11
<i>Sprint Communic’ns, Inc. v. Jacobs</i> , 571 U.S. 69 (2013).....	5

*United States v. Morros*,  
268 F.3d 685 (9th Cir. 2001) ..... 12, 15

*Walnut Properties, Inc. v. City of Whittier*,  
861 F.2d 1102 (9th Cir. 1988) ..... 10, 11

*Younger v. Harris*,  
401 U.S. 37 (1971).....5

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....6
